For each insured person, we will pay:   

Up to the limit as specified in the Schedule of Benefits for injury sustained by you during the Period of Insurance, whilst you 

are on a journey, which independently and solely results in disablement and/or death: 

a) Within three hundred and sixty-five (365) days of the injury if you are a Malaysian, Permanent Resident, Work Permit 

holder, Employment Pass holder, or otherwise legally employed in Malaysia; or 

b) Provided such disablement or death occurs during the journey, if you are a non-resident.